

9 payments. There shall also be deducted from the retroactive and  
10 future compensation of any county officer or deputy that portion of  
11 compensation lawfully paid in 1970 based upon the valuation of  
12 moneys and credits.

1 SEC. 7. Section three hundred forty point nine (340.9), Code  
2 1966, as amended by chapter two hundred seventeen (217), section  
3 seven (7), Acts of the Sixty-third General Assembly, First Session,  
4 is further amended by striking from line thirty-nine (39) the word  
5 "shall" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "may".

1 SEC. 8. This Act being deemed of immediate importance shall be  
2 in full force and effect from and after its passage and publication in  
3 the Adams County Free Press, a newspaper published at Corning,  
4 Iowa, and the Creston News-Advertiser, a newspaper published at  
5 Creston, Iowa.

Approved January 26, 1970.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Act, Senate File 1059, was published in the  
Adams County Free Press, Corning, Iowa, January 29, 1970, and in the Creston News-  
Advertiser, Creston, Iowa, January 28, 1970.

MELVIN D. SYNHORST, *Secretary of State.*

## CHAPTER 1173

### COUNTY EXPENDITURES

S. F. 1016

AN ACT relating to obsolete provisions in the law relating to county expenditures.

*Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

1 SECTION 1. Section three hundred forty-three point eleven  
2 (343.11), Code 1966, is amended by striking subsections six (6)  
3 through nine (9), inclusive.

Approved February 2, 1970.

## CHAPTER 1174

### DOG LICENSES AND IMMUNIZATION

H. F. 1216

AN ACT relating to the licensing of dogs and their immunization against rabies.

*Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

1 SECTION 1. Section three hundred fifty-one point one (351.1), Code  
2 1966, is hereby amended by striking from line two (2) the word  
3 "three" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "six".

1 SEC. 2. Section three hundred fifty-one point twenty-five (351.25),  
 2 Code 1966, is hereby amended by striking from line two (2) the word  
 3 "three" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "six".

1 SEC. 3. Section three hundred fifty-one point thirty-three (351.33),  
 2 Code 1966, is amended by striking from line five (5) the word "three"  
 3 and inserting in lieu thereof the word "six".

1 SEC. 4. This Act, being deemed of immediate importance, shall  
 2 take effect and be in force from and after its approval and publication  
 3 in the Creston News-Advertiser, a newspaper published in Creston,  
 4 Iowa, and in The Bulletin-Journal, a newspaper published in Inde-  
 5 pendence, Iowa.

Approved March 13, 1970.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Act, House File 1216, was published in the Creston News-Advertiser, Creston, Iowa, March 19, 1970, and in The Bulletin-Journal, Independence, Iowa, March 20, 1970.

MELVIN D. SYNHORST, *Secretary of State.*

## CHAPTER 1175

### BENEFITED WATER DISTRICTS

S. F. 407

AN ACT relating to benefited water districts.

*Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

1 SECTION 1. Section three hundred fifty-seven point nineteen  
 2 (357.19), Code 1966, is hereby amended as follows:

3 1. By striking from lines eight (8) and nine (9) the words "be  
 4 made according to benefits" and inserting in lieu thereof the words  
 5 "not exceed benefits conferred".

6 2. By inserting in line eleven (11) after the period the following:  
 7 "Where a pipe in excess of six inches in diameter is used, the  
 8 assessment against the abutting property shall be limited to the cost  
 9 of a six-inch pipe, and the difference between the cost of the pipe  
 10 used and a six-inch pipe shall be paid by a uniform assessment  
 11 against all benefited property within the water district."

12 3. By striking from line fifteen (15) the word "assessed" and in-  
 13 serting in lieu thereof the word "actual".

14 4. By striking all of such section after the period in line nineteen  
 15 (19).

1 SEC. 2. Section three hundred fifty-seven point thirty-four  
 2 (357.34), Code 1966, is hereby amended as follows:

3 1. By inserting before the comma in line two (2) the words "or the  
 4 source of supply for such benefited water district is a municipal  
 5 water system".

6 2. By inserting before the comma in line fourteen (14) the follow-  
 7 ing words: "or of the board of waterworks trustees of said city or  
 8 town if there be one,".